502538295 10/18/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2583690

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MATTHEW S. WALLACE	02/07/2013
JENNIFER B. CLEVER	02/07/2013
RICHARD S. JONES	10/03/2013
DAVID S. BARRETT	09/27/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DEPUY PRODUCTS, INC.
Street Address:	700 ORTHOPAEDIC DRIVE
City:	WARSAW
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46581

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13630924

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (317)231-7433
Email: agraber@btlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
Address Line 1: 11 S MERIDIAN STREET
Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	265280-221031
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY T.G. KELSEY
Signature:	/Jeffrey T.G. Kelsey/
Date:	10/18/2013 PATENT

502538295 REEL: 031438 FRAME: 0001

\$40.00

Total Attachments: 15

source=CompleteSignedAssignment#page1.tif source=CompleteSignedAssignment#page2.tif source=CompleteSignedAssignment#page3.tif source=CompleteSignedAssignment#page4.tif source=CompleteSignedAssignment#page5.tif source=CompleteSignedAssignment#page6.tif source=CompleteSignedAssignment#page7.tif source=CompleteSignedAssignment#page8.tif source=CompleteSignedAssignment#page9.tif source=CompleteSignedAssignment#page10.tif source=CompleteSignedAssignment#page11.tif source=CompleteSignedAssignment#page12.tif source=CompleteSignedAssignment#page13.tif source=CompleteSignedAssignment#page14.tif source=CompleteSignedAssignment#page14.tif source=CompleteSignedAssignment#page15.tif

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the undersigned,

Matthew S. Wallace Jennifer B. Clever Richard S. Jones David S. Barrett

maker(s) of an invention that is the subject of an application for Letters Patent of the United States ("Application") identified as U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/630,924, filed September 28, 2012, entitled

PATELLA DRILL GUIDE AND TRIAL SURGICAL INSTRUMENT HAVING AN ALIGNMENT BORE FORMED THEREIN AND METHOD OF USING THE SAME

the undersigned hereby sell(s), assign(s), and set(s) over to

DePuy Products, Inc. 700 Orthopaedic Drive Warsaw, IN 46581

A corporation of the state of **INDIANA**

(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) their entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, including Canada, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions and all rights in such Application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application(s) in the United States and foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the application(s) or continuation, division, reissue, or reexamination thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or litigation.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

ASSIGNMENT TO BUSINESS CONCERN

The undersigned agree(s) to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application(s) or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I ha	ave executed this assignment at	Marsaw Malura	
$-\chi U_{2}$	4 hours	(city, state)	
this day of	(month)	., <u>2013</u> (year)	
		Inventor (Signature)	
		Matthew S. Wallace	
		Inventor (Printed Name)	
	ACKNOWLEDO	GMENT	
STATE OF Indiana COUNTY OF KOSCIUSKO	SS:		
this day of day of	otary Public, within and for said	County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial	Seal
		Pancy Williams	
0		Notary Public	
<u>a</u>			
		Nancy Williams Notary Pulpiquate of Hadiana	
		Kosciusko County	
		My Commission Exp. June 21, 2016	
My Commission Expires:		Resident of	County
W.			

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment at (city, state) 2013 (month) (year) Jennifer B. Clever Inventor (Printed Name) ACKNOWLEDGMENT SS: COUNTY OF POSCIUSKE Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal day of _______. Nancy Williams Notary Public State of Indiana Koscipsimedoname My Commission Exp. June 21, 2016

Resident of_

My Commission Expires:_

Attorney Docket No.:_

Client Reference No.:___

265280-221031

DEP6596USNP

County

REEL: 031438 FRAME: 0005

IN WITNES	S WHEREOF, I have executed	this assignment at		
this	day of		(city, state) 2013	
	(day)	(month)	(year)	
	Witness		Inventor (Signature)	
			Richard S. Jones	
	Witness		Inventor (Printed Name)	

N WITNESS WHE	REOF, I have executed	this assignment at		
this	day of		(city, state) 2013	
	ay)	(month)	(year)	-
<u></u>				
W	itness		Inventor (Signature)	
_			David S. Barrett	
W	itness		Inventor (Printed Name)	

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the undersigned,

Matthew S. Wallace Jennifer B. Clever Richard S. Jones David S. Barrett

maker(s) of an invention that is the subject of an application for Letters Patent of the United States ("Application") identified as U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/630,924, filed September 28, 2012, entitled

PATELLA DRILL GUIDE AND TRIAL SURGICAL INSTRUMENT HAVING AN ALIGNMENT BORE FORMED THEREIN AND METHOD OF USING THE SAME

the undersigned hereby sell(s), assign(s), and set(s) over to

DePuy Products, Inc. 700 Orthopaedic Drive Warsaw, IN 46581

A corporation of the state of **INDIANA**

(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) their entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, including Canada, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions and all rights in such Application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application(s) in the United States and foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the application(s) or continuation, division, reissue, or reexamination thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or litigation.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

Attorney Docket No.:	265280-221031
Client Reference No.:	DEP6596USNP

ASSIGNMENT TO BUSINESS CONCERN

The undersigned agree(s) to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application(s) or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

this	day of		(city, state) 2013
(day)		(month)	year)
			Inventor (Signature)
			Matthew S. Wallace
			Inventor (Printed Name)
		ACKNOW	LEDGMENT
ΓE OF	}	SS:	
NTY OF	}		
	efore me, a Nota	ary Public, within and f	or said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal
Acknowledged b			
Acknowledged b			<u> </u>
Acknowledged b			Notary Public
Acknowledged b) -	Notary Public
Acknowledged b) -	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment at _____ (city, state) 2013 . __day of _____ (month) (day) (year) Inventor (Signature) Jennifer B. Clever Inventor (Printed Name) **ACKNOWLEDGMENT** STATE OF SS: COUNTY OF Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this ______, _ Notary Public Printed Name Resident of _____County

My Commission Expires:_____

265280-221031

Attorney Docket No.:____

Client Reference No.: <u>DEP6596USNP</u>

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have execu	ited this assignment at	OSWESTRY	, U.K.	_
this 3e day of	OCTOBER	(city, st ,	rate)	
(day)	(month)	(year)		
Witness	C. R. EVANO	Inventor (Signat	cure)	
Nº NIACC	MGRAHAM	Richard S. Jones	S	
Witness		Inventor (Printe	d Name)	

Inventor (Printed Name)

Witness

27/09/2013 21:27 02380777235 PAGE 02/99

ASSIGNMENT TO BUSINESS CONCERN

Attorney Docket No.: 265280-221031
Client Reference No.: DEP6596USNP

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the undersigned,

Matthew S. Wallace Jennifer B. Clever Richard S. Jones David S. Barrett

maker(s) of an invention that is the subject of an application for Letters Patent of the United States ("Application") identified as U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/630,924, filed September 28, 2012, entitled

PATELLA DRILL GUIDE AND TRIAL SURGICAL INSTRUMENT HAVING AN ALIGNMENT BORE FORMED THEREIN AND METHOD OF USING THE SAME

the undersigned hereby sell(s), assign(s), and set(s) over to

DePuy Products, Inc. 700 Onthopaedic Drive Warsaw, IN 46581

A corporation of the state of INDIANA

(hereinafter designated as the Assignce) their entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, including Canada, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions and all rights in such Application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignce for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned agrec(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application(s) in the United States and foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the application(s) or continuation, division, reissue, or reexamination thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or litigation.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

Attorney Docket No.:	265280-221031
	DEP6596USNP

ASSIGNMENT TO BUSINESS CONCERN

The undersigned agree(s) to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the gram of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equivable title to all such Letters Patent.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to Issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application(s) or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

thia	day of	_	(city, state) 2013	
ииз	(day)	(thonth)	(year)	
			Inventor (Signature) Matthew S. Wallace Inventor (Printed Name)	***************************************
TATE OF OUNTY OF	} } }	SS :		
		tary Public, within and for said Con	unty and State. Witness my hand and Notarial	Seal
			Notary Public	riverants.
			Printed Name	and
v Commission	Expires:		Resident of	Coi

			Attorney Docket No.: 26521 Client Reference No.: DEPE	80-221031 5596USNP	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment at this day of (month)			(city, state) 		
	(day)	(month)	(year)		
			Inventor (Signature) Jennifer B. Clever Inventor (Printed Name)	Antonior da	
		ACKNOWLEDGY	MENT		
STATE OF)	SS:			
Acknow	ledged before mc, a Notar, day of	y Public, within and for said C	County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial	Seal	
		-	Notary Public	Libroroomoute.	
		_	Printed Name	Accessional .	
Ma Commission Euripay			Resident of	County	

	Attorney Doc Client Refere	ket No.: 265280-221031 noc No.: DEP6596USNP
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this day of	(city, state) . 2013 (year)	
Witness	Inventor (Signature)	

Witness

Richard S. Jones Inventor (Printed Name)

265280-221031 Attorney Docket No.:_ Client Reference No.: DEP6596USNP

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment at Screet are

(city, state) 2013 (year)

Witness
Witness

David S. Barrett Inventor (Printed Name)

INDS02-1252469v1